
   
  

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

The Shareholder Committee 
 
To: Councillors Gillies (Chair) and Ayre 

 
Date: Friday, 31 March 2017 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 20 March 2017.  
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of Annexes 1 & 2 to agenda item 6 (Make it 
York) and Appendices 1 & 2 to agenda item 7 (Veritau) on the 
grounds that they contain information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Thursday 30 March 2017.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, 
who have given their permission.  The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record 
Councillors and Officers at all meetings open to the press and 
public. This includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. 
tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos at any 
public meeting should contact Democracy Officer (whose 
contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol
_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
_20160809.pdf 
 

5. Council Owned Companies   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 This report advises Members of the role of the Shareholder 

Committee and provides background on the Council 
companies.   

 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

6. Make it York   (Pages 9 - 80) 
 The Managing Director of Make it York will present the 

committee with a business update for Make it York, including 
performance information for 2015/16 and 2016/17 and their 
proposals for 2017/18 and beyond. Members are requested to 
approve their annual budget and business development 
proposals. 

 

7. Veritau   (Pages 81 - 98) 
 The Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive of Veritau will 

present the company’s draft business plan and budget for 
2017/18 for approval.  
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Jill Pickering 
Democracy Officer 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061. 

 Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 20 March 2017 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair) and Ayre  

Other Members 
Participating in 
the meeting  

Councillors Hayes, Looker and Kramm 

 
 

1. Chair  
 

It was reported that Councillor Gillies had been named as both 
the replacement Conservative Member and Chair of the 
Shareholder Committee at a meeting of the Executive held on 
16 March 2017.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  

 
3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of agenda items 7 & 8 
(City of York Trading Ltd and Yorwaste) on the 
grounds that they contained information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government 1972 (as revised by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 
4. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
the following item: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



7. City of York Trading Ltd.  
 

Andrea Dudding spoke, on behalf of UNISON, over concerns 
around proposed changes to terms and conditions for City Of 
York Council staff who could be transferring to City of York 
Trading Ltd under TUPE (Transfer of Undertakings (Protection 
of Employment)) arrangements, and her views about the level 
of  consultation with unions.  

 
5. Council Owned Companies  
 

Members considered a report advising them of the role of the 
Shareholder Committee and providing a background on the 
Council companies. 

 
Officers clarified that Make it York and Veritau would be 
reporting to a further meeting of the Committee, to be held on 
31 March. Members requested that this be made clear with the 
addition of a Work Plan on future agendas.  

 
Resolved: That; 
 

I. The report be noted 
II. Members agree to the proposal that the 

Shareholder Committee meet to consider each 
company at least twice a year.  

 
Reason:    To ensure proper governance of Council companies.  

 
6. Science City York  
 

Members received a report proposing that the Council withdraw 
from its membership of Science City York in order that 
ownership of the company be passed to Make it York. 

 
Officers gave an update to the report to state that, after further 
legal advice, they were amending their recommendation as this 
was a decision reserved for the Executive. 

 
In response to Member questions Officers stated that: 

 

 With regard to the remaining finances there would be a 
clear audit trail available.  

Page 2



 There would not be an end of contract report as Science 
City York had been subsumed by Make It York, however 
reporting would ongoing.  

 Option C was considered to be the most cost effective 
option.  

 
 Resolved:  That Members recommend to the Executive that the 

Council withdraw from membership of Science City 
York, subject to Make it York having been admitted 
to membership. 

 
Reason:     In order to facilitate ownership of Science City York 

passing to Make it York.  
 

7. City of York Trading Ltd  
 

The Managing Director and Operations Manager presented to 
the committee a business update for City of York Trading Ltd, 
including performance information for 2016/17 to date. 

 
Resolved:  That the Annual Budget and business plan be 

agreed.  
 

Reason:    As required under the Shareholder agreement.  
 

8. Yorwaste  
 

The Managing Director presented to the committee a business 
update for Yorwaste & SJB Recycling, including key business 
developments and trading performance to the end of 2016/17 
Q3. 

 
Resolved: That;  

 
1. the 3 Year Business Plan be approved 
2. the budgets for Yorwaste and SJB Recycling be approved 
3. the business development proposals contained in the 

business plan be approved, along with the shareholder 
funding necessary to support the plan.  

 
Reason:    As required under the Shareholder agreement.  

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Shareholder Committee 31 March 2017 
 
Report of the Director of Customer Services and Business Support 
(Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance & Performance) 
 

Council Owned Companies 

Summary  

1. This report reminds Members of the role of the Shareholder Committee 
and gives background as to the business on the agenda for this meeting.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to: 

a) Note the report  

Reason: To ensure proper governance of Council companies.  

Background 

3. In 2016 the Executive approved new governance arrangements for 
Council companies. These included the establishment of the 
Shareholder Committee. The Committee’s terms of reference allow it to 
act, in a large respect, as the owner of the company. Importantly this 
includes monitoring each company’s performance and financial delivery 
against strategic business plans and making decisions on 
[...]
d in the make up of the 
Board which is predominantly drawn from the private sector. 

 
10. The Company’s Articles set out a number of decisions for which the 

Company Board must seek approval from their Council owners. These 
include adopting or amending the strategic business plan in respect of 
each financial year.  

 
 Veritau 
 

11. Veritau was established by the City of York and North Yorkshire County 
Councils to provide a governance framework for the provision of a 
shared assurance service, including internal audit, counter fraud and 
information governance services. The precise services provided vary 
between each Council.  

 
12. Veritau has a subsidiary company which provides similar services to a 

number of North Yorkshire District Councils. 

13. A shareholder’s agreement sets out a number of decisions for which the 
Company Board must seek approval from their Council owners. This 

Page 6



 

includes the establishment of the annual business plan. Veritau will 
present that plan to the meeting. 

 
14. Specialist Implications 

Legal – these are contained within the body of the report 

 There are no specific other implications associated with the report which 
should be specifically reported. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director 
 
  

Ian Floyd 
Director CBSS 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date  22 March 2017 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes: 
 
None 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MAKE IT YORK 

Business Update 

 

The Managing Director of Make it York, Steve Brown, will present the 
committee with a business update for Make it York, including 
performance information for 2015/16 and 2016/17 and their proposals 
for 2017/18 and beyond.  

 
Business Reporting Cycle 
The Make it York business cycle has the following key elements:- 

- 7 Company Board meetings a year 
- Reporting in to two scrutiny committees 
- An annual stakeholder meeting 
- Reporting in to the Shareholder Committee 

 
It is anticipated that in future the Annual Budget will be presented to the 
CYC Shareholder Committee each March and the Business Plan Update 
will be presented each October. 
 
Business Plan – Executive Summary 
 
Make it York is entering the 3rd year of a 3 year agreement with CYC. 
The business plan reviews performance over the first two years and sets 
out priorities, plans and budgets for 2017/18. 
 
The business plan covers 7 key activities: 

- Inward investment 
- Business support 
- Visit York/tourism 
- City centre management 
- Events and festivals 
- Science City York 
- Culture 

 
Shareholder approval is being sought for the following: 
  
1. Approval of the annual budget for Make it York  

2. Approval of the business development proposals contained in the 
delivery plans. 
 
Important Note: Annex 1- Detailed Delivery Plans for 2017/18 and Annex 
2 – Budget 2017 contain commercially sensitive information and are not 
for general circulation. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MAKE IT YORK 2017/18 BUSINESS PLAN 

 

1. Chairman’s Foreword 

2. Business Plan Overview 

3. Strategic Framework  

4. Company Values 

5. Management Structure 

6. Composition of Board 

7. SLA update 

8. SWOT Analysis 

9. Risk Analysis 

10. 2017/18 Budget Summary 

11. 2017/18 Budget Narrative 

12. Balance Sheet 

 

Commercial in Confidence 

Annex 1 Detailed Delivery Plans 2017/18 

Annex 2 Detailed 2017/18 Budget Cost Centres 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Make It York Business Plan Chairman’s Foreword 

Section 1 

 

Make It York formally came into being in April 2015 but planning really began in late 2013.  Extensive consultation took place in 2013/14 and 
the emerging organisation’s mission and key objectiv
[...]
affing for the year. 

14. Accountancy and payroll costs reduce significantly (£13k) to offset the appointment of the Head of Finance 

15. Extra pension costs of £6k reflect auto enrolment on pensions. 

16. Market rents increase by £100k per annum, the alternative to the CYC contribution reducing by £100k. The net CYC contribution 

to Make It York reduces to £424k, less than 10% of Make It York’s overall revenue.  

17. Computer depreciation rises by £10k per year due to the investment in the new Visit York website.   

P
age 54



Make It York

Budget Balance Sheet

For the year ending 31st March 2018

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 181,167

Current assets

Stocks 30,000

Debtors 327,000

Prepayments 108,000

Cash at bank and in hand 591,605

Accrued Income 52,000

SCY Enterprise Loan 1,500

1,110,105

Creditors: amounts falling due

Trade Creditors 432,000

VAT 58,000

Prepaid Subs 7,000

SCY Microfund 150,000

Other creditors 35,000

Deferred Income 205,000

Accruals 98,000

SCY Loan 1,000

986,000

Net current liabilities 124,105

Total assets less current liabilities 305,272

Reserves

Retained Profits brought forward 282,684

Profit/(Loss) for the year to date

22,588

Trading Surplus/Deficit 22,588

305,272

Section 12

2017/18

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

CYC SHAREHOLDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Veritau Limited Business Update 

 

Purpose 
 
The Chief Executive, Max Thomas and the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Richard Smith will present the company’s draft business plan and 
budget for 2017/18.   
 
Business Reporting Cycle 
 
The Veritau business cycle has the following key elements: 
 
 2017/18 Annual Budg

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Shareholder Committee 

Date 31 March 2017 

Present Councillors Gillies (Chair) and Ayre 

Other Members 
Participating in 
the meeting 

Councillors Hayes, Kramm and Looker  

 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 

 
Despite not having voting rights, Councillor Hayes chose to 
declare a personal, non-prejudicial interest in that he was Chair 
of York Independent Business Association (Indie York) which 
brought him into contact with Make it York.  

 
10. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 
March 2017 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annexes 1 & 2 to 
agenda item 6 (Make it York) and Appendices 1 & 2 
to agenda item 7 (Veritau) on the grounds that they 
contained information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 
 



12. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on her concerns regarding transparency 
and oversight and suggested that, in future, reports coming to 
this committee could be redacted rather than exempt. She also 
suggested that an overall framework be created covering all 
businesses in which the Council was involved.  

 
13. Council Owned Companies  
 

Members considered a report advising them of the role of the 
Shareholder Committee and providing a background on the 
Council companies. 

 
Resolved:  That; 
 

I. the report be noted 
II. Members agree to the proposal that the 
Shareholder Committee meet to consider each 
company at least twice a year. 

 
Reason:     To ensure proper governance of Council 

companies. 
 

14. Make it York  
 

The Managing Director of Make it York (MiY) presented the 
committee with a business update, including performance 
information for 2015/16 and 2016/17 and their proposals for 
2017/18 and beyond.  

 
In response to questions from Members the Managing Director 
stated that:  

 

 Money that had transferred with Science City York was ring 
fenced for York science companies and a board had been 
established to advise as to how it would best be spent.  

 Make it York was still a Teckal company.  

 There was a hope for capital investment in the Shambles 
Market area. At this stage it would not be feasible to look at 
Parliament Street due to costs and the disruption it would 
cause to businesses.  



 In terms of security issues around the Christmas Market after 
serious incidents elsewhere in the world, North Yorkshire 
Police were in close contact with MiY and training sessions 
had been arranged.  

 Alcohol was not always involved in festivals, for example the 
Easter Family Festival, it depended on the kind of event 
being offered.  

 

Resolved:  That;  
 

1. the annual budget for Make it York be approved.  
2. The business development proposals contained in the 

delivery plans be approved.  
 

Reason:     As required under the Shareholder Agreement.  
 
15. Veritau  
 

The Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive presented 
the company’s draft business plan and budget for 2017/18. 

 
In response to points raised by Members the Chief Executive 
stated that: 

 

 City of York Council had a ten year service contract with 
Veritau which ran from 2008.  

 Plans were brought to Audit and Governance Committee 
annually.  

 In terms of governance structure Veritau was jointly owned 
by City of York and North Yorkshire County Councils. Veritau 
North Yorkshire was a joint venture, with 50% owned by 
Veritau and the remaining 50% spilt between the four 
remaining Local Authorities (Hambleton, Richmondshire, 
Ryedale and Selby).  

 
Resolved:  That the business plan and budget for 2017/18 be 

approved.  
 

Reason:     As required under the Shareholder Agreement.  
 

 
Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 3.50 pm]. 


